June 2009                1940 Zanker Rd. • San Jose, CA. 95112 • Tel: 408.969.6600 • Support: dram@issi.com • www.issi.com
Market Drivers
As demand keeps growing for mobile consumer electronics like
GPS navigation devices, sophisticated cell phones, digital cameras,
and gaming units, more dynamic memories (DRAMs) are needed
for fast access & processing of the multimedia content. At the same
time, mobile applications are getting smaller, and as batteries
shrink, the power drain has to be minimized.  Mobile DRAMs

VM for Vdd = 1.8V, RM for Vdd = 2.5V, SM for Vdd = 3.3V
June 2009                1940 Zanker Rd. • San Jose, CA. 95112 • Tel: 408.969.6600 • Support: dram@issi.com • www.issi.com
ISSI Mobile SDRAM Part Number Decoder
Features Benefits
Densities 32Mb - 512Mb (SDR)
32Mb - 512Mb (DDR)*
Support legacy applications as well as new designs
Configurations x8, x16, and x32 Support applications from legacy 8-bit to 32-bit wide data bus
designs.
Vdd 1.8V / 2.5V / 3.3V Full range of  Vdd supported. Enables direct replacement of
standard SDRAMs
Speed Grade /
Clock Frequency
Up to 166MHz High-speed data frequencies with Mobile DRAMs, but lower
power than standard products
Special Mobile
Features
Temperature Compensated Self
Refresh (TCSR)
Adjust refresh rate based on ambient temperature.
Minimizes power consumption at lower temperatures.
Partial Array Self Refresh (PASR) Eliminates unnecessary row activations
Full, 1/2, 1/4, 1/8 and 1/16 array options.
Deep Power Down (DPD) Provides a low power state when data retention is not required
to maximize battery life
Programmable Drive Strength (DS) Adjusts output drive strength to actual bus loading to minimize
power consumption.
Full, 1/2, and 1/4 drive strength options.
Temperature
Ranges
0°C to +70°C  (Commercial)
-25°C to +85°C  (Extended)
-40°C to +85°C  (Industrial)
High performance for wide range of end markets / applications
Packages TSOPII Cost effective solution; easy “lower power upgrade” for existing
SDRAMs
BGA Smaller footprint for space-critical designs
Known Good Die (KGD) Support die-level applications including MCP solutions
* Mobile DDR products will be introduced in the second half of 2009
ISSI Mobile SDRAM Features
IS 42 VM 16 160 D – 75 B L I – TR
Packing option
Temperature grade
Solder type
Package type
Speed
Operating voltage range
Bus Width
Product Family
ISSI prefix
Package Type
B = BGA
T = TSOP
Solder Type
Blank = Sn/Pb
L = 100% matte Sn for non-BGA
L = SnAgCu for BGA
Temperature Grade
Blank = Commercial grade (0oC to +70oC)
I = Industrial grade (-40oC to +85oC)
E = Extended grade (-25oC to +85oC)
(not all grades available for all products)
Packing Options
Blank = trays
TR = Tape & Reel
SDRAM Product Family
42 = Single Data Rate (SDR)
45 = Single Data Rate (SDR) Automotive grade
43 = Double Data Rate (DDR)
46 = Double Data Rate (DDR) Automotive grade
Number of Words
100 = 1M
200 = 2M